
AUDIT REPORT

AND

FINANC IAL S TATBIVIENT S

OF

PROCHESTA
KULAURA, NIOULVIBAZAR.

(coNSoLIDATED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3orH JUNE, 2o2o

AB SAHA & CO
Chartered Accountants

78, Motijheel C/A (6th Floor)
Dhaka-1000

Phonc-9 568602, 833358 1

Mobile: 017 30-7 lD4l5, 01962-67 7 6ll
BAX: 880-2-9568602

E-mail: absahac o@gmail.com
absaha4l1@gmail.com

.,titi.;:



ABSaha&Co
Chartered Accountants

PROCHESTA
KULAURA, MOULVIBAZAR

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30rH JUNE, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Sl. No. Particulars

I
1. Auditors ,

)) Statement of Financial Position C

3Statement of Income and3.

4-5
4. of and

6-10Notes to the Accounts5.

11-15
6 Statement of and ect

16-18Schedule of Fixed Assets1
I



,{ frqRt (ss mt(
ABSAHA&CO.

Phone : (O) 9568602

{R) 8333581
Mobile : 0'!730-710415, 01962-677611

Fax : 880-2-9568602
E-mail : absahaco@ gmail.com

: absaha415@gmail.com

Charter€dAccounfants
;8. !{ctijhe} CIA (6ft Flos) X*uka- I 000

account.

Place: Dhaka
Date: The 15th Novemberr2l}D

1

AUD RS'REPORT

We have audited the annexed Consolidated Financial Statements of "Prochesta"

Prithimpasha, fuUuia, Moulvib azar for the year ended 30fr June, 2020 with books' vouchers'

registers and other ,.t.rurrt papers and documeni, u, maintained and produced to us at the time of

our audit.

Management,sresponsibilityforthefinancialstatement

-\lanagement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial

:rrrelrents in accordance with Internationai Atcounting Standard (IAS)/lnternational Financial

l.:..,:,rlng Standard (IFRS) and other applicable laws and regulations, and for such internal control as

- ,..g.ni.nt determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free

,: -::. material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

-\uditor's resPonsibilitY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit'

',r, ; conducted our audit in accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA)' Those

..:rdards require that we comply with the ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to

--:rain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements ate free of material

::r ^sstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence supporting the amounts

end disclosures in the Financial Statements. The procedure selected depends on the auditor's

judgrnent including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

,,r hether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control

rele'ant to the entity2s.preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design

audit procedures that uib upprop.iate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an

rpinion on the effectivenesi oi tt,. entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the

appropriateness of accounting policies usld and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by

,runug.*.nt, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of Financial Statements.

We believe that the audit evidences we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide

a basis for our opinion.

OPinion:

In our opinion, the Financial Statements prepared in accordance with lnternational Accounting

Standard(IAS) exhibit, in all material ."rp"it, u ttr" and fair view of the State of Affairs of
p;;.,tu 

^'ui:O' iune, 2020 and the result of its activities for the year ended on that date and

comply with all applicable laws and regulations.

We further rePort that:

i) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief

were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

ii) In our opinion, proper books ofaccount, as required under the usual accounting practice, have been

kept byprochesta so far as it appeared from our examination of those books; and

iii) The Financial Statements dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of

,-{/hah Yq
ABSAHA&CO.
Chartered Accountants



ABSaha&Co
Chartered Accountants

)

PROCHESTA
PRITHIMPASHA, KULATIRA

MOULVIBAZAR

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Consolidated)
AS ON 3OTH JUNE.2O2O

PARTICULARS NOTE AMOUNT
30.06.2020

AMOUNT
30.06.2019

A. FIXED ASSETS: 4 4,703,436.59 4,32g,lg9.16

B. CURRENTASSETS:
Loan to Beneficiary/Staff

Advance
Cash in hand

Cash at Bank

Loan to Project
Loan Paid to GF

2,973,079.06 1 751.22
5

6

7

I
9

698,106.00

24,779.00

1,437,979.06

811,436.00

780.00

C. CURRENTLIABILITIES: 2,149,174.00 4,329,394.00

Loan form ED
Loan received from FVO

Loan from VGD
Loan Received from PTC

10

11

t2
13

295,459.00

1,826,575.00

27,140.00

2,461,959.00

1,826,575.00

40,860.00

D. NEr cuRRENilsers 6-c1 823,905.06 (2,682,642.79)

E. TOTAL ASSETS (A+D) Tk 5,527,341,64 1,645,546.39

F. REPRESENTEDBY:
Fund Account t4 5,527,341.64 1,645,546.39

Tk. 5,527,341.64

As per our annexed report ofeven date

'-{4 o//uWL
ABSAHA&CO.

Place: Dhaka

Date: The 15th November,2D2D

698,106.00

I 1,361 .00

111,348.22

811,436.00

14,500.00

Dhaka

Chartered Accountants
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PROCIIESTA
PRITHIMPASHA, KULAURA

MOULVIBAZAR

STATEMENToFINCoMEANDEXPENDITTIRE(Consolidated)

P\RTICULARS NOTE AMOLINT
2019-2020

AMOUNT
20r8-2019

r. I\CONIE:

Fund received liom Donor

.-\ccomodation

AdYerttsment

Bank lnterest

Donation

Center Operation Cost BLP

Food Bill
Otfice Rent lncome

Projector Rent

Sale oftree plant

Sale of other items

15 19,6'.72,422.00 I 8,640,1 70.00

5,460.00

19,000.00

22,376.27

14,000.00

48,215.09

s8,062.00

1,000.00

87,000.00

4,170.00

123,s33.00

25,000.00

104,692.00

13,550.00

Tk. 19,786,860.27 19,051,790.09

B. EXPENDITIJRE:

Administrative Cost

Advertisrnent

Head Olfice Monitoring Cost

Bank charge

Education Material

Motor cycle Fuel & Maintenance

Center Rent 500%

Center Operation cost

Monthly StafTrneeting

Donation

Depreciation

Electricity Bill
Entertainment

Project Expenses

Provide Food, health & hygiene kits COVID'19

Overhead

Office Maintenance Cost

Office Rent

Printing, Photocopy & Stationery

Salar) iHonorarium & Bontts

Telephone & Postage

Day observation

Travel & Conveyance

tt,226.00
22,440.00

3,000.00

14,371.31

1,260,755.00

34,076.00

38,000.00

15,088.00

5,107.00

23,500.00

25,1 00.00

t4,440.54

2,569,400.00

435,000.00

435,000.00

522,000.00

5,000.00

400,043.54

6,297.00

5,268.00

1,s l 8,877.00

702,674.00

203,237.00

13,991.00

255,479.00

48,01 l .00

4,387,439.00

30,607.00

22,386.00

134,1 03.00

2'78,324.0s

23,603.00

6,280.00

10,748,053.00

42,021.00

133,022.00

86,498.00

3,355,629.00

60,7s 1 .00

17r,132.00

C. Excess oflncome over Expenditure (A-B)

9,132,475.85

10,654,384.42

18,934,753.59

117,036.50

Tk t9;786,860.21 ,790.09

As per our annexed report of even date

4rtrhnL
ABSAHA&CO

Chartered Accountants

Dhaka
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PROCHESTA
PRITHIMPASHA, KULAURA

MOULVIBAZAR

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (Consolidated)

FOR THE PERIOD FROM IST JULY.2019 TO 3OTH JUNE.2O2O

PARTICULARS AMOUNT
2019-2020

AMOUNT
2018-2019

A. OPENING BALANCE:
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

02.10 34,373.66

3,842.00

30,531.66

B. RECEIPTS: 2 721 ,745.09
Accomodation

Advertisment

Bank Interest

Donation

Fund received from donor

Loan refund from G F

Loan Received from VGD
Center Operation Cost BLP

Food Bill
Loan Received from ED

Office Rent Income

Projector Rent

Sale of tree plant

Sale of others

Venue Rent

Total (A+B) Tk. N3n,69il 21,ffi6Jfifr

C PAYMENTS: 18,858,925.31 2t,763,409.53

Administrative Cost

Advertisement

Head Office Monitoring Cost

Bank charge

Fuel/Elec Bill
Center Rent

Center Operation cost

11,226.00

22,440.00

3,000.00

14,371.31

23,500.00

3 8,000.00

15,088.00

25,100.00

t4,440.53
435,000.00

435,000.00

522,000.00

8,778.00

99,324.10

19,000.00

22,376.27

14,000.00

19,672,422.00

13,720.00

413,000.00

58,062.00

1,000.00

48,215.09

18,723,485.00

87,000.00

4,170.00

2,716,640.00

123,533.00

25,000.00

104,692.00

13,550.00

5,460.00
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83,315.00

5,000.00
23,603.00

6,280.00

Fund Refund

.'Subscription

Eiectricity tsill
Enterlairunent

Land & Building

Fund Transfer

Furniture &Fixture

Loan Refund to ED

Loan refund to PTC

Motorcycle Fuel & Maintenance

Monthly Staff Meeting

Office Maintenance Cost

Office Rent

Overhead

Provide Food, health & hygiene kits COVID'19
Printing, Photocopy & Stationery

Day observation

Project Expenses

Salary /Honorarium & Bonus

Telephone & Postage

Training Expenditure

Education Material

Travel & Conveyance

6,297.00

5,268.00

1,260,755.00

134,103.00

6,757,982.00

77 5,291.00

2,579,500.00

73,720.00

34,076.00

5,107.00

13,991.00

255,479.00

203,237.00

702,674.00

49,011.00

22,386.00

1,5 1 8,877.00

4,387,439.00

30,607.00

2,753,459.00

15,525.00

254,681.00

42,021.00

133,022.00

96,498.00

10,748,053.00

3,355,629.00

60,751.00

2,569,400.00

t71,132.00

D. CLOSING BALANCE
Cash in Hand
Cash at Bank

Total ( C+D)

1,462,757.06

24,778.00

1,437,979.06

Tk. 20,,321,682.37 21,986,118.75

As per our annexed report of even date

4raa/"N {
ABSAHA&CO
Chartered Accountants

Note: Remaining balance of some closed and existing projects to the extent of Tk, 16,712.12

has been adjusted in the accounts. Opening cash and bank balance have been adjusted

accordingly.

,361.00

,348.22

l1
111

Dhaka
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01. Backqround of Orsanization:

pRocHESTA is a non-political and non-profit.makingroluntary organization. It was established in

June, 1996 at Prithimpasha, Kulaura, lioulvib u'u''-Th" o'guni'uiion owns a legal authority to

operate its activitie;l;,h.; country through necessary registration under relavant government

agencies rike oepariment of sociat ,..ri.i-oirectorate-of fouth Deveropment and NGo Affairs

Bureau. The organi )ir{onwas established to achieve a mandate of establishment of a society of

economically self-reliant, socially p.u..ill 
-u'd 

ttnpo*ered' The organization is implementing its

development activities ihrough ruraipeople who are so stressed, landless and socially destitute'

OBJECTIVES:

The overall objectives ofthe organization are as under:

a. To organize economically vulnerable rural people a1o11d village based groups towards

;";;ilg r"tr_r"tiurr"" through implementing sustainable development.

b. To provide non formal adult and child education'

c. To aware people on sanitation and ensuring safe drinking water and hygienic latrines'

d. To provide agricultural support in rural areas'

e. To provide technical and credit support to the farmers'

f'Toassistthepoorpeopleinbuildinguptheirvillageandunionbasedgenerationinstitute.

less accumulated dePreciation'

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Intemational Accounting

Standard (IAS) on 
"urf, 

Uuri, under hisior'ical cost convention. Provisions and accruals are not

takenintotheaccountsexceptotherwisenotedinthisreport.Fixedassetsarestatedatcost

01.

03

D haka

PROCHESTA
KULAURA. MOULVIBAZAR

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM O1ST JULY' 2019 TO 3OTH JUNE' 2020
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4. FIXED ASSETS: Tk' 4,703,436'58

The above balance has been arrived at as under:

Particulars
Amount

2019-2020

9,207,802"64

Amount

2018-2019

9,186,277.60
Balance as on 01.07.2019

Adjustments
Addition during the Year

775,291.00 15,5 25.00

9,977,093.60

5,273,657.02

9,201,802.60

4,8'.73,613.44
Less: Accumulated DePreciation

Balance as on 30.06.2019

Details have been shown in t'Annexure-rrA'r

Tk.

5. : Tk' 698'106'00

This is made uP as follows:

Particulars
Amount

2019-2020

698,106.00

Amount

2018-2019

698,106.00
Balance as on 01.07.2019

Add: Disbursed during the Year:

Beneficiaries
staff

698,106.00 698,106.00

Less: Realized during the Year:

Beneficiaries
Staff

Balance as on 30.06'2020

6. ADVANCE ACCOTINT: Tk' 0'00

Break up of the above amount is given below:

Particulars

Tk. 698,106.00

Amount

2019-2020

Amount

2018-2019

(2,510.00)
Balance as on 01.07.2019

Addition during the Year (2,510.00)

2,510.00
Adjustment during the Year

Balance as on 30.06.2020

Dhaka

Tk
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7. CASH AT BAIIK: TV. 1,437,979.06

Break up of the above amount is given below

Sl No Proiect Name Amount
2019-2020

Amount
2018-2019

i

2

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

10

1l

12

13

Mother A/C
General Fund

PTC

PHRPBD

Pro CLC

Plan IE
IGA-Prochesta

BLP
Pro-FR

Pro-VGD
Pro- Aloy Alow
Pro- DI
Pro- COVID'19
Balance as on 30.06.2020

796,150.96

3,232.51

204.01

35,409.21

13,647.75

5,55r .7 5

3,338.41

80,430.77

0.47

107.50

2,141.01

6,131.03

665.1,1

263,613.00

336,247.79

2,456.00

Tk. 1,437,979.06 111,348.22

8 LOAN TO PROJECT: Tk.811,436.00

Break up of the above amount is given below:

Particulars Amount

20L9-2020

811,436.00

Amount

2018-2019

811,436.00

25,000.00
Balance as on 01.07.2019

Add: Paid during the Year
811,436.00

25,000.00
811,436.00

Less: Realised during the Year

Balance as on 30.06.2020 Tk 811,436.00 811,436.00

9. LOAN PAID TO GF: Tk.780.00

Break up of the above amount is given below:

Particulars Amount
2019-2020

14,500.00

Amount
2018-2019

14,500.00
Balance as on 01.07.2019

Addition during the Year
14,500.00

Less: Adjustment during the Year

Balance as on 30.06.2020

14,500.00
13,720.00

780.00

Dhaka

Tk. 14,500.00



ABSaha&Co
Chartered Accountants

9

lf. LOAN FROM ED: Tk.295'459.00

The above balance has been arrived at as under:

Fnrticulars Amount

2At9-2020

2,461,959.00

413,000.00

Amount

2018-2019

2,000,342.00Balance as on 01.07.2019

Add: Received during the Year
) 716,640.00

-;. s: Retund during the Year

=:: Loall treated as grant

2,874,959.00

2,579,500.00

4,716,982.00

254,681.00

2,000,342.00

B-rlance as on 30.06.2020 Tk. 295,459.00 2,461,959.00

n-r-r t\ FROM H/O: Tk. 1,826,575.00

: =.^ up of the above amount is given below:

Particulars Amount

2019-2020

1,826,575.00

Amount

2018-2019

1,826,575.003:larrce as on 01 .07 .2019

-:i; Received during the Year

r,826,575.00 1,826,575.00

-;ss: Refund during the Year

Balance as on 30.06.2020 Tk. 1,826,575.00 1,826,575.00

,: LO.\\ FROM VGD: Tk. 0.00

-:c:k up of the above amount is given below:

Particulars Amount

2019-2020

Amount

2018-2019

Balance as on 01 .07.2019

\dd: Received during the Year

Less: Adjustment during the Year

Balance as on 30.06.2020

Dhaka

Tk.
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l;i LOA\ FROM PTC: Tk.27,140.00

Thb is made uP as follows:

tlrrrirlars

Er*.nce as on 01.07.2019

ArJ* Received during the Year

:,, Lefund during the Year

:lrlance as on 30.06.2020

.: Ft \D ACCOUNT: Tk. 5,527,341-64

-- ='. ttp of the above amount is given below:

F a rticulars

: r,:ilce as on 01.07.2019
:--ir Loan from ED treated as grant

-.:J: .{djustments for PCCH

-:J: Adjustment of Advance

-.:J: Adjustments for SGF

--:d: Excess of income over expenditure

- :ss: Fund refund/Transfer

-;ss: Adjustment of Closing project balance
' :ss: Prior year adjustment

Less: Adjustments of receivable

Balance as on 30.06.2020

15. FUND RECEIVED FORM DONOR: Tk- 19,672,422'00

Break up of the above amount is given below:

Sl No Proiect Name

Tk. 5,527,341.64 __1,645,54638

Amount

2019-2020

Amount

2019-2020

40,860.00

ABSaha&Co
Chartered Accountants

Amount

2018-2019

40,860.00

Tk

40,860.00

13 720.00

27 40.00

Amount
2019-2020

1,645,546.38

40,860.00

10,65 4,384.42

40,860.00

Amount
2018-2019

2,271,112.56
2,000,342.00

6,360.00

2,510.00

4,000.00

117,036.50

12,299,930.80

6,757,982.00

8,821.53

5,785.63

4,401,361,06

2,753,459.00

355.68

2,000.00

1 Mother A/C
2 General Fund
3 Pro-Covid-19
4 Pro-DI
5 PHRPBD
6 Pro-Aloy Alow
7 Pro-VGD
8 BLP

8,985,221
119,043.00
772,239.00
878,994.00

r,790,705.00
5,978,988.00

167,612.00

979,620.00

Less: Fund Refund

19,672,422.00

Tk. 19,672,422.00

Dhaka
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